2014 primarily consists of depreciation and amortization of $83 million, and profit sharing expense of $10 million, partially

offset by gain on Settlement agreement of $(21) million. 2013 primarily consists of depreciation and amortization of $80 million,

loss on debt redemption of $32 million and profit sharing expense of $10 million, partially offset by deferred taxes, net of $(39)

million.

(In millions)

Three Months Ended March 31,

(2)
 In December 2013, we completed the sale of our rigid medical packaging business. The financial results of the rigid medical

business are reported as discontinued operations, net of tax, and, accordingly all previously reported financial information has been

revised.

(4)
 In February 2014, we used $930 million of cash to fund the cash portion of the Settlement agreement and related accrued

interest. To fund the cash payment, we used $555 million of cash and cash equivalents and utilized borrowings of $260 million

from our revolving credit facility and $115 million from our accounts receivable securitization programs.

9

U.S. GAAP

As Reported

Special

Items
(2)

Non-U.S. GAAP

Adjusted

U.S. GAAP

As Reported

Special

Items
(2)

Non-U.S. GAAP

Adjusted

Revised
(3)

Revised
(3)

Net sales $ 1,827.7   $ -   $ 1,827.7   $ 1,828.9   $ -   $ 1,828.9

Cost of sales 1,186.7   (1.1)   1,185.6   1,216.7   (1.5)   1,215.2

Gross profit 641.0   1.1   642.1   612.2   1.5   613.7

   As a % of total net sales 35.1% 35.1% 33.5% 33.6%

Selling, general and administrative expenses 447.4   (3.5)   443.9   434.7   (4.4)   430.3

   As a % of total net sales 24.5% 24.3% 23.8% 23.5%

Amortization expense of intangible assets acquired 31.2   -   31.2   31.9   -   31.9

Stock appreciation rights expense 0.5   (0.5)   -   18.0   (18.0)   -

Costs related to the acquisition and integration of Diversey 0.9   (0.9)   -   0.4   (0.4)   -

Restructuring and other charges (credits) 6.1   (6.1)   -   (0.2)   0.2   -

Operating profit 154.9 12.1 167.0 127.4 24.1 151.5

   As a % of total net sales 8.5% 9.1% 7.0% 8.3%

Interest expense (78.5)   -   (78.5)   (90.8)   -   (90.8)

Foreign currency exchange losses related to Venezuelan subsidiaries (15.0)   15.0   -   (13.1)   13.1   -

Gain on Settlement agreement, net 21.1   (21.1)   -   -   -   -

Loss on debt redemption (0.4)   0.4   -   (32.3)   32.3   -

Other income (expense), net 0.4   1.9   2.3   0.3   0.1   0.4

Income from continuing operations before income tax provision 82.5   8.3   90.8   (8.5)   69.6   61.1

Income tax provision (benefit) 10.7   8.7   19.4   (9.2)   20.4   11.2

Effective income tax rate 13.0% 21.4% 108.2% 18.3%

Net earnings from continuing operations 71.8   (0.4)   71.4   0.7   49.2   49.9

Net earnings from discontinued operations -   -   -   2.0   2.0   -

Net earnings available to common stockholders $ 71.8   $ (0.4)   $ 71.4   $ 2.7   $ 51.2   $ 49.9
(71.1)   (0.0)

Net earnings per common share:

   Diluted:

   Continuing operations $ 0.33   $ -   $ 0.33   $ -   $ 0.23   $ 0.23

   Discontinued operations -   -   -   0.01   0.01   -

   Net earnings per common share - diluted $ 0.33   $ -   $ 0.33   $ 0.01   $ 0.24   $ 0.23

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:

   Diluted 214.5   214.5   214.5   212.7   212.7   212.7

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA:

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted Operating Profit 167.0$   151.5$

Other income (expense), net 2.3   0.4

Depreciation and amortization ` 82.8   ` 79.5
Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA 252.1$   231.4$

   As a % of total net sales 13.8% 12.7%

NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED EBITDA
(1)

SEALED AIR CORPORATION

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

RECONCILIATION OF U.S. GAAP CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS TO